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Government of Karnataka

File No. UDD 11 TTP 2020 (E-office) Karnataka Government Secretariat
Vikasa Soudha,
Bangalore, Date: 01.12.2020

NOTIFICATION

The draft of the following rules further to amend the Karnataka Planning Authorities
(Allotment of Civic amenity sites) Rules, 2016, which the Government of Karnataka proposes to
make in exercise of the powers conferred by sub-section (1) and clause (ff) of sub-section (2) of
section 74 of the Karnataka Town and Country Planning Act, 1961. (Karnataka Act 11 of 1963), is
here by published as required by sub-section (1) of section 74 of the said act, for the information of
the persons likely to be affected thereby and notice is hereby given that the said draft will be taken
into consideration after thirty days from the date of its publication in the Official Gazette.

Any objection or suggestion which may be received by the State Government from any
person with respect to the said draft before the expiry of the period specified above, will be
considered by the State Government. Objections and suggestions may be addressed to the Secretary
to Government, Urban Development Department, 4th floor, Vikasa Soudha, Bengaluru — 560 001.

DRAFT RULES
1. Title and commencement.- (1) These rules may be called the Karnataka Planning
Authorities(Allotment of Civic Amenity Sites) (Amendment) Rules, 2020.

(2) They shall come into force from the date of their publication in Official Gazette.
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L. The voter identify card issued by the Election Commission of India; or
II. - The Permanent Account Number (PAN) card issued by the income Tax Department; or
III. The Passport; or
IV. The Driving license issued by the Licensing Authority under the Motor Vehicles Act, 1988:
or
V. Certificate of identity having photo of such student issued by a Headmaster or Principal of
school under official seal of school; or
VI. Bank Passbook with photograph.
VIL.  School Achievement Tracking System (STATS) ID Number issued by the School and
validated electronically by the SATS portal.
VIII. Ration Card.
IX. NREGA Job Card.

SCHEDULE “C”

Beneficiary Consent Form Format

I hereby give my consent for the use of Aadhaar number provided in the application for
student pass to carryout identity validation.

I hereby consent for the use of my EID number provided in the application for student pass
to use the EID number to obtain its Aadhar number and to use Aadhar number, so obtained, to
carryout identity validation.

By order and in the name of the
Governor of Karnataka

(SHANTHI . R)
Desk Officer -3
Department of Personnel and Administrative
Reforms (e-Governance)

PR-639
GOVERNMENT OF KARNATAKA

NO :CO 52 WHC 2019 Karnataka Government Secretariat,
: Multi Storied Building,
Bangalore, Dated: 05-12-2020.

NOTIFICATION

Whereas, the draft of the following Rules further amend the Karnataka
Warehouses(Alternation of the Schedule)Rules, 2020 was published as required by
sub-section(1) of said section of the Karnataka Warehouses Act, 1961(Karnataka Act
11 of 1962) in Notification No. CO 52 WHC 2019, dated: 09-10-2020 in Part IV-
A(No.384) of the Karnataka Gazette Extra-ordinary dated: 22-10-2020 inviting
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objections and suggestions from persons likely to be affected there by within thirty
days from the date of publication of draft in the official Gazette.

Whereas, the said Gazette was made available to the public on 22" October
2020.

And, whereas no objections and suggestions have been received by the State
Government.

Now, therefore, in exercise of the powers conferred by sub-section(2) of section
34 of the Karnataka Warehouses Act, 1961(Karnataka Act 11 of 1962), the
Government of Karnataka makes the following rules, namely:-

RULES

1. Title and commencement:-
(1) These rules may be called The Karnataka Warehouses
(Alternation of the Schedule)Rules, 2020.
(2) They shall come into force from their final publication in the
official Gazette.
2. Definitions: In these rules, unless the context otherwise requires,
(1)”Act” means the Karnataka Warehouses Act, 1961 (Karnataka
Act 11 of 1962);
(2)”"Schedule” means a schedule appended to the Act;
(3)"Section” means section of the Act.
3. Amendment of Schedule:- In The Karnataka Warehouses Act, 1961
(Karnataka Act 11 of 1962) in the schedule, after item XIV and the entries
relating thereto, the following shall be inserted, namely:-

“If sufficient space is available even after accommodating
agricultural produce,-

Drugs and Pharmaceuticals

Inorganic heavy chemicals

Organic heavy chemicals

Fine chemicals including photographic chemicals
Synthetic resins and enamels

Paints, Varnishes and enamels

Synthetic rubbers

Man-made fibers

. Coke oven by products

10. Coal tar distillation products

it e S R Sl
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12.
13.
14.
15,
16.
17,
18.
19.
20.
21.
22,

23.
24,
25.
26.
27.
28.
29.
30.
31
32,
33
34.
35.
36.
37.
38.
39.
40.
41.
42.
43.
44,

Textile auxiliaries

Sizing materials including starch

Miscellaneous chemicals

Soaps

Toilet preparations

Ferro-alloys

Iron and steel pipes

Other products of iron and steel

Non-ferrous metals and alloys

Plywood

Matches

Miscellaneous (furniture components, bobbing shuttles and the
like)

X-ray equipment

Electrical Fans

House hold appliances such as electric irons, heaters and the like
Dry cells

Electrical motors

Plastic moulded goods

Hand tools, small tools and the like

Scientific instruments

Asbestos cement

Coal lignite, coke and their derivatives

Tyres and tubes

Surgical and medical products

Other rubber goods

Grinding wheels and abrasives

Bicycles(their component parts and accessories)
Machine tools

Power driven pumps reciprocating centrifugal and the like
Glue and gelatin

Sanitary wares

Tiles

Chinaware and pottery

Refractories
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45.

46.
47.
48.
49,

50.
51,
52,

53.
54.
55.
56.
57.
58.
59.
60.
61.

62.

63.

64.
65.
66.

67.
68.

69.
70.
71,
72
13
74.
75

a)Cinema Film

b)Photographic Amateur Film

c) Photographic printing Paper
76.

Fire bricks

Textile machinery including textile accessories
Jute Machinery

Rayon Machinery

Tea Machinery

Mining Machinery

Metallurgical Machinery

Cement Machinery

Chemical Machinery
Pharmaceuticals Machinery

Paper Machinery

Iron and Steel(Metals)

Iron and Steel(Structural)
Insecticides, fungicides and weedicides
Rubber

Portland cement

Coir fiber and coir products
Textiles

Paper and pulp including paper products
Leather, leather goods and pickers
Lac

Wool

Tea Chest

Panels

Batons

Mutton Tallow

Washing Soda

Soda Ash

Polythene granules and sheets
Sugar Machinery

Photographic Raw Film and Paper:

Telecommunications:
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a)Telephones
b)Telegraph Equipment
c)Wireless communication apparatus
d)Radio receivers including amplifying and public address
equipment
e)Television sets
f)Teleprints
77. Fermentation Industries:
a)Alcohol b)Other products of fermentation industries
78. Miscellaneous Industries:
a)Cigarettes
79. Earth moving Machinery:
a)Bulldozers
b)Dumpers
c)Scrapers
d)Loaders
e)Shovels
f)Drag lines
g)Bucket Wheel Excavators
h)Road Rollers and the like
80. Electrical Equipment:
a) Electrical lamps
b)Electrical furnaces
c)Electrical cables and wires
d)Electrical Equipment
e)Storage Batteries
f)Equipment of generation, transmission and distribution of
electricity including transformers
81. Commercial, Office and Household Equipment:
a)Typewriters
b)Calculating Machines
c)Air Conditioners
d)Refrigerators
e)Vaccum Cleaners
f)Laboratory Ware
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g)Miscellaneous Ware
82. Glass:
a)Hollow Ware
b)Sheet and Plate Glass
c)Optical Glass
d)Glass Wool
e)Laboratory Ware
f)Miscellaneous Ware
83. Defence Industries:
a)Arms and Ammunition
84. Transportation:
a)Aircraft
b)Automobile (motor cars, buses, trucks, motorcycles, scooters
and the like)
c)Others such as Fork Lift Trucks and the like
85. Ceramics:
a)Insulators

86. Fuels:
a)Mineral Oil(crude oil)
b)Motor and aviation spirit
c)Diesel oil
d)Kerosene oil
e)Fuel oil
f)Diverse Hydrocarbon oils and their blends including synthetic
fuels
g) Lubricating oils and the like

By Order and in the name of
Governor of Karnataka

(K. Manjunath)

Under secretary to Government-2
Cooperation Department.

PR-640



